## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

**WHEREAS,** Mari A. Wilson will retire as Humboldt County Assessor on December 30, 2022 after 35 years of excellent and dedicated service to the County of Humboldt; and

WHEREAS, Mari was hired into a clerical position in 1987 with the Humboldt County Assessor's Office and moved through several positions as an Assessment Technician, Appraisal Technician, Real Property Appraiser, Auditor-Appraiser, Supervising Auditor-Appraiser, and Assistant Assessor; and

WHEREAS, Mari A. Wilson was elected Humboldt County Assessor in November 2010 and reelected in 2014 and 2018; and

WHEREAS, Mari A. Wilson served the California Assessor Association as Conference Committee Chair, member of the Audit Committee, and a member of the Finance Committee, Mari served the Northern California Assessor Association as Secretary, Vice President, and as President in 2018; and

WHEREAS, Mari A. Wilson provided service to the American Association of University Women, the Greater Eureka Chamber of Commerce, and was an active member of the Kiwanis, Boys and Girls Club of the Redwoods; and

WHEREAS, Mari was a key player in the County of Humboldt's Hum 21 initiative that promotes leadership at all levels and moves the county toward the goal of becoming a higher performance organization. Her leadership, partnership, motivation, and continuous commitment has provided this effort the support it needs to continue thriving; and

WHEREAS, Mari was a mentor to all staff in her department encouraging them to take advantage of available trainings that advanced their knowledge in Assessment of property to better serve the department and the county.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors and the citizens of Humboldt County herby commend and thank Mari A. Wilson for her dedication and service to Humboldt County and wish her a long, prosperous, and active retirement.

Dated: December 20, 2022

Virginia Bass, Chair